included in the River Lee MAC (MAC240026) which states the following: 

(b) effect and keep in force a public liability insurance policy of indemnity 

in the names of the Grantor and Holder in an insurance office licensed 

to 

(c) operate in the State with a limit of €6,500,000.00 (six million and five 

hundred thousand Euro) (or such increased amount as the Grantor may 

from time to time reasonably determine) in respect of any one claim or 

a series of claims arising out of a single occurrence (except for pollution 

and products liability cover which may be on an annual aggregate basis

[...]

Liability and the reference to Grantor and Holder, as follows (in the interest of clarity, 

the amendments are highlighted); 

“effect and keep in force a public liability insurance policy of indemnity in the name of 

the Grantor and Holder in an insurance office licensed to operate in the State with a 

limit of €6,500,000.00 (six million and five hundred thousand Euro) (or such increased 

amount as the Grantor may from time to time reasonably determine) in respect of any 

one claim or a series of claims arising out of a single occurrence (except for pollution 

and products liability cover which may be on an annual aggregate basis if unavailable